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Public attitudes in Georgia

Results of December 2018 survey

Carried out for NDI by CRRC Georgia
This research project is funded with UK aid from the British
people

Laura Thornton, NDI Georgia &
Koba Turmanidze, CRRC Georgia



WHY WE
CONDUCT
POLLS?

To foster the development of more
responsive policies and governance;

To help stakeholders diagnose and
address issues of public concern;

< leaders from across the political spectrum
have reported that the polls are important
to their work and encourage continued

polling;

< Inclusive process: the polling instrument
was developed in consultation with
parties, government, and civil society
leaders;



ABOUT
THE POLL

< Fieldwork dates: 6-
20 December, 2018

s 2205 completed
interviews (45,1%
response rate)

K/
%®

The average margin
of error is +/- 2,1%

K/
L X4

Note: the margin of
error is different for
every response

X/
L X4

SAMPLE

A nationally representative sample (excluding
occupied territories) including oversampled
areas of the Capital, large Urban, small Urban,
Rural and minority settlements

large Urban stratum consists of the cities with
40K and more population: Batumi, Zugdidi,
Rustavi, Poti, Gori, Kutaisi

Small Urban stratum consists of the rest of the
cities/dabas holding urban status

Minority stratum consists of population of those
settlements, where ethnic minorities (mostly
Armenians & Azeri) make at least 40% of the
voters in given settlement. Settlements within
this stratum are dispersed through Kvemo Kartli,
Samtskhe-Javakheti & kakheti regions.



ABOUT
THE POLL

Quality control

K/
%®

All interviewers
receive special
training

CRRC central
office
coordinators
conduct quality
control interviews

METHODOLOGY

We use random sampling at all stages. We use a
complex survey design:

7
L <4

7
L 4

X7
L X4

Stratification — dividing population in relatively
homogenous sub-groups

Clustering — randomly selecting small
geographic areas for each sub-group (stratum)

Households are selected via random route
sampling

Respondents are selected using a Kish table
Randomly selected households and individuals
are not substituted

All interviews were conducted face-to-face with
18+ population, using tablets, in Georgian,
Armenian and Azeri.



How NDI Survey is Conducted




Country’s Direction and
National & Local Issues



EANDI

NATIONAL

Country direction e

There are different opinions regarding the direction in which Georgia is
going. In your opinion ... (q2)

=O=Georgia is going in the right direction
=mGeorgia is going in the wrong direction

Mar Jun Dec
2018

May Dec
2009

Mar Jun Sep Nov
2013

Apr Jun Dec
2017

Apr Jul |Sep|Feb Jun Aug Nov
2010 201 2012

Apr Aug|Apr |Mar Jun Nov
2014 201 2016




. 7o
Country direction #EDI

There are different opinions regarding the direction in which Georgia is
going. In your opinion ... (q2 X Settlement)

®m Georgia is going in the right direction = Georgia is not changing at all
m Georgia is going in the wrong direction = DK
= RA

24

National Capital Large urban Small urban Rural Minority
settlements

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org
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Direction of different issues

For each issue, please tell us whether situation is going in the right

direction, in the wrong direction or is not changing at all? (q3)

EANDI

B Going in the right direction = Not changing at all ®Going in the wrong direction ®mDK ®RA

Freedom of speech
Affordable healthcare
EU Membership
Media independence
Education

Human Rights

NATO membership
Fair elections

Court system
Corruption

Crime

Pensions

Jobs

Poverty

Territorial integrity
Rising prices / inflation

NDI December 2018 Survey
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National issues

What are the most important national issues facing you and your family?
Please name up to three (ql)

Jobs

Poverty

Rising prices / inflation
Territorial integrity
Pensions

Wages

Affordable healthcare
Education

Human Rights
Relations with Russia
Environment protection
Restoration of justice
Crime

Fair elections

NATO membership
Corruption

Court system
Freedom of speech
Property rights

EU Membership
Media independence
Prisons / Prisoners
Minority rights

Other

27
25

38
37

51

feNDI

NATIONAL
DEMOCRATIC
INSTITUTE

Top 6
national
issues remain

the same
since 2009



feNDI

NATIONAL

National issues e

What are the most important national issues facing you and your family?
Please name up to three (ql) Thilisi

Poverty IS 36
Jobs I 33
Territorial integrity IS 33
Rising prices / inflation IS 30
Wages IS 25
Pensions IS 21
Education IS 18
Affordable healthcare N 16
Human Rights I 16
Environment protection N 12
Crime N 9
Fair elections M 8
Relations with Russia I 7
Restoration of justice N 7
Court system M 6
NATO membership Ml 5
Property rights 1l 4
Corruption I 3

EU Membership I 3

Freedom of speech I 3 D
Media independence H§ ':

1
Prisons / Prisoners 11
11

RN
ey
D0
SRS

Minority rights



EANDI

NATIONAL

National issues e

What are the most important national issues facing you and your family?
Please name up to three (ql)

70

60

0
>N Uk g = oo|lo g 6 >R g @ 2|& o0/ B >|= d »>|l¢ Oy O
2, o 1] o, o, 1]
S a2 &R 2222822232545 4
2009 | 2010 | 2011 2012 2013 2014 | 2015 2016 2017 | 2018
=O=Jobs =f=Poverty «=Rising prices / inflation
=0=Territorial integrity ==Pensions =s=Wages
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. fANDI
EU membership support T

Do you approve or disapprove of Georgian government’s stated goal to join
the EU? (q36)

=O= Approve «J=Disapprove =w=DK

EU Association EU
Agreement Visa-free
signed

83
9
=7
Feb Jun Aug Nov |Mar Jun Sep Nov | Apr Aug | Aug | Mar Jun Nov | Apr Jun Dec|Mar Jun Dec
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org
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EU membership support

EANDI

NATIONAL
DEMOCERATIC
INSTITUTE

Do you approve or disapprove of Georgian government’s stated goal to join
the EU? (q36 X Settlement, Age, Gender)

National
Capital
Large urban
Small urban

Rural
Minority
settlements

18-34
35-54
55+

Male

Female

NDI December 2018 Survey

m Disapprove m Approve ® DK

1 78 10

9

9 89 2
11 84 5

8 83 9

58 24
) 89 6

11

2

10

9 82 10
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Support for EU membership in minorities Y#NDI

Do you approve or disapprove of Georgian government’s stated goal to join
the EU?

DEMOCRAT
INSTITUTE

=O=Approve =/=Disapprove

58
35 54 53
50 51 50
47 O e
39
_+_
JA o 27 29 29
24 24 51 —s o\
20 18 18

15

Apr Mar Jun Nov Apr Jun Dec Mar Jun Dec
2015 2016 2017 2018

Note: Don't know and Refuse to answer
options are not shown above



. ¢#NDI
NATO membership support o

Do you approve or disapprove of Georgian government’s stated goal to join
NATO? (q37)

=O= Approve ==Disapprove =r=DK

78

Mar Jun Dec
2018

April Jun Dec
2017

Mar Jun Nov
2016

Jun Aug Nov
2012

Mar Jun Sep Nov
2013

Apr Aug
2014

Apr Nov
2015
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. ¢ANDI
NATO membership support e

Do you approve or disapprove of Georgian government’s stated goal to join
NATO? (q37 X Settlement, Age, Gender)

m Disapprove m Approve ® DK
National 13 78 9
Capital 14

Large urban

Small urban 1 80 7

w
~J
~J
(o)}

Rural
Minority
settlements
18-34 8 85 7
35-54 14 78 8
55+ 16 72 12
Male 13 80 7
Female 12 76 11

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org
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Support for NATO membership in FANDI

MNATIOMNAL

minorities
Do you approve or disapprove of Georgian government’s stated goal to join
the NATO?

=O=Approve =r=Disapprove

Apr Mar Jun Nov Apr Jun Dec Mar Jun Dec
2015 2016 2017 2018

Note: Don't know and Refuse to answer
options are not shown above



L.ocal 1ssues

EANDI

What are the most important infrastructural issues in your city/village? Up

to three answers (q5)

Roads

Pollution of environment
Cost of utilities

Water supply

Sewage

Traffic

Public transport

Gas Supply

Clean streets

Homeless animals

Street lights

Trash collection

Parks and green spaces
Playgrounds

Parking

Sports and leisure facilities
Availability of cultural facilities
Availability of kindergartens
School infrastructure
Conditions in Kindergartens
Electricity supply

Other

DK

NDI December 2018 Survey

35

PLAYGROUNDS [0 TOF UHHH

ww“RUAD

POLLUTION OF ENVIRONMENT
PUBLIC TRANSPORT

GAS SUPPLY
IRAFFIC

HOMELESS ANIMALS
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EANDI

NATIONAL

Local issues s

What are the most important infrastructural issues in your city/village? Up
to three answers (q5)

50
45
40
35 35
()
30
2 25
(]
A - B 2 20
2 o 0 18
o 5 14 15
o= 13 10
5
0
August 2015 June 2016 June 2017 December 2018
=O=Roads =w=Pollution of environment ==Cost of utilities
=o=Water supply =»=Sewage =O=Traffic
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L.ocal issues

EANDI

What are the most important infrastructural issues in your city/village? Up

to three answers (q5) Thilisi

Pollution of environment
Cost of utilities

Traffic

Public transport

Parking

Homeless animals

Clean streets

Parks and green spaces
Roads

Trash collection
Availability of kindergartens
School infrastructure
Sports and leisure facilities
Sewage

Playgrounds

Conditions in Kindergartens
Availability of cultural facilities
Water supply

Electricity supply

Street lights

Gas Supply

Other

NDI December 2018 Survey

I 48
I 38
I 32
I 238

I 2?2
I 16
I 15
I 15
B 15
BN 8

s 7

i

M 5
M4
M4
.4
M3
3
N2
2
11
11

HUMELESSANIMALTSRAHI IRAﬁKJRRIfRNG
POLLUTION OF ENVIKONMENT

WU COST OF UTILITIES ROADS
PUBLIC TRANSPOIT

PARKS AND GREEN

A0 7
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: ¢#NDI
Local 1ssues T
What are the most important infrastructural issues in your city/village? Up
to three answers (q5) Thilisi

70
60
50
- 48
Ou
40
A 38
32
— 28 30
O —]
. 22 20
(ol ye -0 16
" “ < 10
Tollish
0
August 2015 June 2016 June 2017 December 2017 December 2018
=O=Pollution of environment =w=Cost of utilities
«=Traffic =t=Public transport
==Parking =O-Homeless animals
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Environment



: f#NDI
Environmental concerns R

Which of these environmental issues on the card do you think are the most
problematic for Georgia? Up to three answers (q59)

Air pollution

Food safety

Existence of materials hazardous to health

Pollution of drinking water

Pollution of rivers, lakes and reservoirs

Contamination of soil and water by toxic waste

Unprocessed/poorly managed garbage, waste, and
landfills

Littering

Natural disasters

Global warming/climate change

Extinction of plant and animal species

HAZARDOUS

Inefficient or wasteful use of energy 3 MATERIALS
Other
None 2
DK 4



feNDI

Environmental concerns T

Which of these environmental issues on the card do you think are the most
problematic for Georgia? Up to three answers (q59) Thilisi

Air pollution

Food safety

Existence of materials hazardous to health
(in the air, food, toys etc.)
Contamination of soil and water by toxic
waste
Unprocessed/poorly managed garbage,
waste, and landfills

Pollution of drinking water
Pollution of rivers, lakes and reservoirs
Littering

Global warming/climate change

Natural disasters such as landslides,
floods, hail etc.

Extinction of plant and animal species
Inefficient or wasteful use of energy
None

DK

I 54

—
— ‘
— ﬂ;ﬁ

BN 16

BN 15

B 13

| Ks

M s
- 'MATERIALS

|
-
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) @




. ¢#NDI
Recycling T
Would you approve or disapprove of an initiative, according to which every
household would separate their waste in categories (for example, plastic
bottles in one bag and glass bottle in another)? (q60)

9

6 3
_ I 0
Approve Disapprove DK

www.caucasusubarometer.org
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. fANDI
Recycling e
Would you approve or disapprove of an initiative, according to which every
household would separate their waste in categories (for example, plastic

bottles in one bag and glass bottle in another)?
(g60 X Settlement, Age, Gender)

m Disapprove m Approve = DK

National 91

(o))
w

Capital ) 94
Large urban
Small urban

Rural
Minority
settlements

|"h"L
lo)
b
N L=

18-34
35-54 93 3
55+

|

Male 89 4

3

Female

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org
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EANDI

Performance of the Ministry of S5
Environment Protection and Agriculture

How would you rate the performance of the Ministry of Environment
Protection and Agriculture of Georgia (Levan Davitashvili)? (q58)

22

1 1

Very well Well Badly Very badly DK RA

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org
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Education and
Employment

'guess guess bay
probably corre’ £
edu- cator A

“fraining an@Tmnst
young people in SC

devn I Arsrrlad oo AN



. . f@NDI
Public education S

How good or bad is the government at providing high quality education to
all citizens? (q49)

7
3
I -
Very good Somewhat good Somewhat bad Very bad DK

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org
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. . §@NDI
Public education T

How good or bad is the government at providing high quality education to
all citizens? (gq49 X Settlement, Age, Gender)

m Bad m Good m DK
National 34 5Y0) 15
Capital 57 33 10
Large urban 34 53 12
Small urban 29 55 16
Rural 21 58 21
oy 25 61 13
settlements 25 61 13
18-34 33 53 13
35-54 35 51 13
55+ 33 47 19
Male 32 51 16
Female 36 49 14

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org

NDI December 2018 Survey www.ndi.org/georgia-polls



: #NDI
Do you have a family member who E

currently goes to ...? (q50)

ENo mYes

Public school in Georgia

Private school in Georgia

() 34
Public university in Georgia

Private university in Georgia

Vocational education institution in Georgia




EANDI
Assessment of schools TEE

Do you think that the school that your children attend is ...? (q51) - of the
37% who has a family member who goes to school

48
33
16
I

Very good Good Average Bad Very bad

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org

NDI December 2018 Survey www.ndi.org/georgia-polls



feNDI
Why this school? T
What was the most important criteria when selecting school for your child?
(g52) - of the 37% who has a family member who goes to school

Vicinity to home

Quality of education

It was the only school in my area

Gives good opportunities

Prestige

Family members go to the same
school

I went to this school

Vicinity to my work place

Education fee

Infrastructure

Other




. faNDI
Assessment of public school teachers E

Generally how would you assess the professionalism (knowledge and skills)
of public school teachers in Georgia? (q53)

Very well Well Average Badly Very badly DK

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org
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: fANDI
Assessment of public school teachers =
Generally how would you assess the professionalism (knowledge and skills)
of public school teachers in Georgia? (q53 X Settlement, Age, Gender)

mWell mAverage m Badly m DK ERA

1N
N
~

National

N
Co
-
=

Capital
Large urban

Small urban

Rural 48
Minority
settlements 52 10
Male 44 7
Female 41 8

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org
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: . fANDI
Private VS Public schools =

If you think about public and private schools in Georgia, which do you
think better provides the following: public, private, both or neither? (q54)
Part 1

= Public mPrivate mBoth = Neither m DK ERA

Safety

Infrastructure

Quality of education

Professionalism of teachers (knowledge and skills)

47 9

Www.caucasusubarometer.org
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EANDI

Private VS Public schools R
If you think about public and private schools in Georgia, which do you

think better provides the following: public, private, both or neither? (q54)

Part 2

©mPublic ®mPrivate ®mBoth ' Neither ®mDK =ERA

Extracurricular activities

Chances of getting into good university

49 10

Prepare for professional career

www.caucasusubarometer.org
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EANDI

NATIONAL

Private tutors o

Agree or disagree that having a private tutor is essential to ...? (q55)

mAgree mDisagree m DK ERA

To pass Unified National Exams (State Entry Exams)

73

To pass final high school exams

Study well at school

47

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org
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§@NDI
Assessment of public school teachers e

Generally how would you assess the professionalism (knowledge and skills)

of public school teachers in Georgia? (q53) X Agree that having a private
tutor is essential to ...? (q55)

mWell mAverage mBadly mDK/RA

Those who think that private tutor is essential to pass Unified National Exams (73%)

45 42 9

Those who think that private tutor is essential to pass final high school exams (55%)

Those who think that private tutor is essential to study well at school (47%)

40 46

www.caucasusubarometer.org
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] ] ] ] ] ('!_—NDI
Private VS Public universities A
If you think about state and private universities in Georgia, which do you
think better provides the following: state, private, both or neither? (q56)

Part 1

m State mPrivate ®Both = Neither m DK ERA

Safety

Infrastructure

Quality of education

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org
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EANDI

NATIONAL
DEMOCERATIC

Private VS Public universities

If you think about state and private universities in Georgia, which do you
think better provides the following: state, private, both or neither? (q56)

Part 2

mState wmPrivate mBoth " Neither =mDK =mRA

Professionalism of lecturers (Knowledge and skills)

51

Extracurricular activities

42 26

Chances of getting a good job

www.caucasusubarometer.org
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. . f@NDI
Factors for getting a good job =
Which of the following factors do you consider most important for getting
a good job in Georgia? (q57)

Connections

Professional skills / experience
Education received abroad
Talent

Hard work

Luck

Education received in Georgia

Doing favors for the 'right' people




How to build successful business

Which of the following factors do you consider most important for building
a successful business in Georgia? (q47)

Professional skills / experience
Education

Political Connections

Hard work

Luck

Doing favors for the 'right' people
Talent

Sex

Other

DK




§@NDI
Knowledge of languages T

Please tell me which one of these levels best describes your ability in the
following ... (q79)

mAdvanced w®Intermediate mBeginner mNo basic knowledge =DK ®=RA

Russian

21

English

7 15 16 60

Georgian (asked only when interview was in Armenian or Azerbaijani)

29 44




faNDI
Self-reported unemployment E2

Do you consider yourself to be employed? This employment may be part-
time or full-time, you may be officially employed, informally employed, or
self-employed, as long as it brings you monetary income. (q77)

=O=Yes «=No
62
37
[ = N TR = PR Y N - N - T R~ S . Y — N = T S A T - T T -~ I~ I . T - N~ N . I < P R & R B . B &
e =2 [ © o, o o, (3] [ @ 7]
< S|F 48 A& 22 A& 2|« & 0| & 25 A z2|< B Ak oA
P

2010 | 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018



§@NDI
Self-reported unemployment 3

Do you consider yourself to be employed? This employment may be
part-time or full-time, you may be officially employed, informally
employed, or self-employed, as long as it brings you monetary income.
(q77 X Settlement, Age, Gende

mNo =Yes
National 62 37
Capital 61 39
Large urban 60 40
Small urban 59 41
Rural 62 38
WG 75 23
settlements 75 23
18-34 65 35
73 27
68 32

35-54
55+

Male

Female



Self-reported unemployment

Which of the following best describes your situation? (q78) - of the 63%
who consider themselves to be unemployed

feNDI

NATIONAL
DEMOCERATIC
INSTITUTE

Unemployed and looking for a job

Retired and NOT interested in
looking for a job

Housewife

Unemployed and interested in a job,
but currently NOT looking for a job

Student

Unemployed and not interested in
looking for a job

Disabled

Retired and interested in a job, but
currently NOT looking for one

Retired and looking for a job

34

&

24

19

B
K
B -
E
E

According to this
data, 21% of
population reports to
be unemployed and
looking for a job



Police and Crime



EANDI

NATIONAL

Criminal situation =

How do you think the criminal situation has changed in Georgia in the last
10 years? Has it gotten worse, stayed the same or gotten better? (q64)

I

Got Better Stayed the same Got worse DK

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org
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u u L u @NDI
Criminal situation S
How do you think the criminal situation has changed in Georgia in the last
10 years? Has it gotten worse, stayed the same or gotten better?

(q64 X Settlement)

® Got better m Stayed the same mGot worse m DK ERA

18 19 17 22
National Capital Large urban Small urban Rural Minority
settlements

www.caucasusubarometer.org
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feNDI

NATIONAL

The most widespread crime k=

In your opinion, out of the following which is the most widespread crime in
Georgia? (q69)
Drug-related crimes 25

Theft/burglary/robbery 21

Car accidents/traffic

collisions 20

Murder 14
Domestic violence 5
Juvenile crimes 4
Physical assault 1
Sexual assault | 1
Illegal migration | 1
Cybercrimes | 0

Other 1

DK-7




EANDI

The most widespread crime

In your opinion, out of the following which is the most widespread crime in
Georgia? (q69 X Settlement) Part 1

» National mCapital mLarge urban = Small urban ®mRural =mMinority settlements

23020 X 7 @t 20Q" 'Jz0
11 10 |14
)
Drug-related crimes Theft/burglary/robbery  Car accidents/traffic Murder
collisions

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org
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. f@NDI
Performance of the police T

How would you rate the performance of Georgian police? (q62)

0

Very well Well Badly Very badly DK RA

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org
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EANDI

Performance of the police o

How would you rate the performance of Georgian police?
(g62 X Settlement, Age, Gender)

National
Capital
Large urban
Small urban

Rural
Minority
settlements

18-34
35-54
55+

Male

Female

NDI December 2018 Survey

m Badly mWell m DK

21

www.caucasusubarometer.org
www.ndi.org/georgia-polls



. . ¢ANDI
Addressing police T

Have you referred to the police in the last 2 years? (q66)

94

Most of
Most of them were

them were satisfied
victims with police

handling

DK



faNDI
Assessment of MIA performance i

How would you rate the performance of the Ministry of Internal Affairs of
Georgia (Giorgi Gakharia)? (q61)

1

Very well Well Badly Very badly DK RA

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org
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Media



Media viewership

Imedi

Rustavi 2

TV Pirweli

GPB

Maestro

Obiektivi

Kavkasia

Adjara TV

Palitra TV

w
1Y

|

w

o
*p)
sk

Do you watch
coverage of
Georgian politics
and current events
on the following
channels? (q71)

feNDI

NATIONAL
DEMOCERATIC
INSTITUTE




. . f@NDI
Trust in media “EE

In general, how much do you trust or distrust coverage of news and current
affairs on the following TV channels? (q72)

®Fully trust mTrust = Neutral mDo not trust mDo not trust at all " DK mRA

Imedi 5

N
ek
1N
1N
-
19
ek
o

N
et
(¥ ]
S
j—t
o
[
W ~
o
o
o
et
N

Rustavi 2 B

TV Pirweli 13 44 29

GPB B i| 45 10 3 29
Obiektivi piduut) 38 11 4 36 |
Maestro (B 41 9 3 37 |
Palitra TV B 38 9 3 41 |
Adjara TV 8 38 ) 3 41 |
Kavkasia 8 40 12 3 36 1

Www.caucasusubarometer.org
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u u u u @NDI
Perceived disinformation on TV S
Disinformation is false news, which is spread deliberately with the purpose

to mislead and deceive people. Do you agree or disagree that Georgian TV

stations often spread disinformation? (q73)

mAgree m Disagree m DK mRA

December 2018

March 2018

December 2017

WWW.Caucasusu barometer.org
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Perceived disinformation on TV =3

Disinformation is false news, which is spread deliberately with the purpose
to mislead and deceive people. Do you agree or disagree that Georgian TV
stations often spread disinformation? (q73 X Settlement, Age, Gender)

m Disagree mAgree ® DK

National 1 64 20

Capital
Large urban
Small urban

Rural
Minority
settlements

18-34
35-54
55+

Male
Female 14 64

N
sl
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Perceived disinformation on TV TEEE

For each of the following TV stations, please tell me, how often, if at all, do
you think, they spread disinformation? (q74)

m Often = Sometimes m Never m DK m RA

Rustavi 2 25 37

Imedi

Obiektivi

GPB
Kavkasia [ 32 9 53 |
TV Pirweli [ 36 11 47 1
Maestro [ 28 9 58 |
Palitra TV ! 26 9 60 |
Adjara TV 26 7 62 |

Www.caucasusubarometer.org
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Internet use s

How often do you use the Internet? Do you use the Internet ... (q76)

29
J 6
L ! - 1
Every day At least once a At least once a Less often Never I don’t know
week month what the

Internet is



feNDI

NATIONAL
DEMOCERATIC
INSTITUTE

Internet Usage

How often do you use the Internet? Do you use the Internet ... (q76)

=O= At least once a week Less often =O=Never
62
53
40
30
P "

Sept Apr Apr Aug Nov Mar Jun Nov Apr Jun Dec Mar Jun Dec
2013 2014 2015 2015 2015 2016 2016 2016 2017 2017 2017 2018 2018 2018



Internet Usage

How often do you use the Internet? Do you use the Internet ... (q76 x
Settlements, Age)

National
Capital
Large urban
Small urban

Rural

Minority
settlements

18-34
35-54

55+

m At least once a week mLess often m Never

62 7 30

48 43

||

50 14 34
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